

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

AUTOCAM CORPORATION; AUTOCAM MEDICAL, LLC; JOHN KENNEDY, III; PAUL KENNEDY; JOHN KENNEDY, IV; MARGARET KENNEDY; and THOMAS KENNEDY,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; HILDA L. SOLIS, in her official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, in his official capacity as the Secretary of the United States Department of the Treasury; and UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Case No. 1:12-CV-1096, Hon. Robert J. Jonker**

BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION; THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FUND OF MICHIGAN; THE ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE; CATHOLICS FOR CHOICE; HADASSAH, THE WOMEN'S ZIONIST ORGANIZATION OF AMERICA, INC.; THE INTERFAITH ALLIANCE FOUNDATION; THE NATIONAL COALITION OF AMERICAN NUNS; THE NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN; THE RELIGIOUS COALITION FOR REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE; THE RELIGIOUS INSTITUTE; THE UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST ASSOCIATION; AND THE UNITARIAN UNIVERSALIST WOMEN'S FEDERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES AND URGING AFFIRMANCE

MICHAEL J. STEINBERG
MIRIAM AUKERMAN
KARY L. MOSS
American Civil Liberties Union Fund
of Michigan
2966 Woodward Avenue
Detroit, MI 48201
Telephone: (313) 578-6814
msteinberg@aclumich.org
maukerman@aclumich.org

BRIGITTE AMIRI
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
Telephone: (212) 519-7897
bamiri@aclu.org

DANIEL MACH
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
915 15th Street, 6th Floor
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: (202) 675-2330
dmach@dcclu.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

STATEMENT OF *AMICI* 1

 IDENTITY OF *AMICI*..... 1

 AUTHORITY TO FILE *AMICUS* BRIEF..... 7

 AUTHORSHIP AND FUNDING OF *AMICUS* BRIEF..... 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

 I. The Federal Contraceptive Rule Does Not Substantially Burden
 Appellants’ Exercise of Religion Under the Religious Freedom
 Restoration Act. 10

 A. The Connection Between the Contraceptive Rule and the
 Impact on Appellants’ Religious Exercise Is Too
 Attenuated to Rise to the Level of “Substantial Burden.” 14

 B. An Employee’s Independent Decision to Use Her Health
 Insurance to Obtain Contraception Breaks the Causal Chain
 Between the Government’s Action and Any Potential
 Impact on Appellants’ Religious Exercise..... 20

 II. RFRA Does Not Grant Appellants a Right to Impose Their
 Religious Beliefs on Their Employees..... 21

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abdulhaseeb v. Calbone</i> , 600 F.3d 1301, 1316 (10th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-3841 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)	7, 8
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-CV-1096, 2012 WL 6845677 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Catholic Charities of Sacramento, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 85 P.3d 67 (Cal. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 816 (2004)	21-22
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialties Corp. v. Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , No. 13-1144 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013)	15
<i>Dole v. Shenandoah Baptist Church</i> , 899 F.2d 1389 (4th Cir. 1990), <i>cert. denied</i> , 498 U.S. 846 (1990)	17, 21
<i>Donovan v. Tony & Susan Alamo Foundation</i> , 722 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985)	17-18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	10
<i>Goehring v. Brophy</i> , 94 F.3d 1294 (9th Cir. 1996), <i>abrogated on other grounds by City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13, 15, 16, 21
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	12
<i>Goodall v. Stafford County School Board</i> , 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995)	11
<i>Guru Nanak Sikh Society of Yuba City v. County of Sutter</i> , 456 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 133 S. Ct. 641 (2012) (Sotomayor, Circuit Justice)	8
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-6294, 2012 WL 6930302 (10th Cir. Dec. 20, 2012)	8, 15, 21, 22
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 870 F. Supp. 2d 1278, 1294 (W.D. Okla. 2012)	8
<i>Hoevenaar v. Lazaroff</i> , 422 F.3d 366 (6th Cir. 2005)	12

<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Living Water Church of God v. Charter Township of Meridian</i> , 258 F. App'x 729 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011)	16, 19
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>O'Brien v. U.S. Department of Health & Human Services</i> , 2012 WL 4481208 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012), <i>stay granted</i> , No. 12- 3357 (8th Cir. Nov. 28, 2012)	9, 10, 22, 23
<i>Seven-Sky v. Holder</i> , 661 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2011), <i>affirming</i> <i>Mead v. Holder</i> , 766 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2011), <i>abrogated</i> <i>on other grounds by National Federation of Independent</i> <i>Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	16
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	21
<i>Tarsney v. O'Keefe</i> , 225 F.3d 929 (8th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	22-23
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	21
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002)	20, 21
Federal Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc(a)(1)	10
Regulations	
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv).....	7
